1920

POLICE FUND ABOLITION ORDINANCE 1924.*

An Ordinance to abolish the Police Fund and for other purposes.

Short title.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Police Fund Abolition Ordinance 1924.*

2. This Ordinance shall commence on the first day of July,

1

í

Commencement.

Section 8 of Police Fund Distribution Act 1904 not to apply.

Rights of transferred officers preserved. One thousand nine hundred and twenty-four. 3. After the commencement of this Ordinance section eight of the Police Fund Distribution Act 1904 of the State of South Australia shall cease to apply to the Northern Territory, and all proportions of fines, penalties and seizures which, under any

Act of Parliament of the State of South Australia in force in the Northern Territory, become payable to the Police Force of the Northern Territory shall be paid into the Consolidated Revenue Fund.

4. This Ordinance shall not affect the existing and accruing rights of members of the Police Force who were transferred to the Commonwealth upon the surrender of the Northern Territory by the State of South Australia, and there shall be credited to each member so transferred, in respect of each financial year, an amount equal to the sum which would have been apportionable to him if section eight of the Police Fund Distribution Act 1904 had continued in force in the Northern Territory, and all amounts so credited shall be payable to him or to his legal personal representative in accordance with the provisions of that Act.

Appropriation made by Parliament. 5. Any amounts required to carry out the provisions of this Ordinance shall be payable out of moneys provided by the Parliament for the purpose.

* No. 13, 1924; notified in Commonwealth Gazette on 29th May, 1924.